

No. 23-50491

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

Career Colleges and Schools of Texas,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

United States Department of Education;
Miguel Cardona, Secretary, U.S. Department of Education,
in his official capacity as the Secretary of Education,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:23-cv-00433-RP

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Philip Vickers
Katherine Hancock
CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
pvickers@canteyhanger.com
(817) 877-2800

Stephen B. Kinnaird
Allyson B. Baker
Michael Murray
Sameer P. Sheikh
Tor Tarantola
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com
(202) 551-1700

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Statement of Issues	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Background.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory History.....	4
B. The Rule.....	8
1. Changes to Borrower-Defense Regulations	8
2. Changes to Closed-School-Discharge Regulations	12
II. Procedural History	15
A. Proceedings Below	15
B. Stay Proceedings.....	17
Summary of Argument	18
Standard of Review.....	21
Argument	23
I. The District Court Erred in Finding No Irreparable Harm.....	23
A. Compelled Compliance and Compliance Costs	23
B. Constrained Operations and Foregone Opportunities	31
C. Threats of Unlawful Adjudications	35
II. This Court Should Direct the District Court to Postpone the Effective Date of the Rule Until Final Judgment.....	38
A. CCST Has a Strong Likelihood of Succeeding on the Merits.....	39
1. Section 455(h) Does Not Authorize the Department to Define Borrower-Defense “Claims” Against the United States or Recoupment Actions Against Schools.....	39
2. Congress Did Not Authorize the Department to Adjudicate Borrower-Defense or Recoupment Claims.....	41
3. The Major Questions Doctrine Militates Against Finding Statutory Authority for the Rule.....	45

- 4. The Department’s Strict-Liability and Full-Discharge Standards
Are Unlawful.46
- 5. The Rule’s Procedures and Substantive Presumptions Are
Unlawful.50
- 6. The Rule’s Closed-School-Discharge Provisions Are Unlawful.53
- B. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Favor a Preliminary
Injunction.55
- C. Postponement of the Effective Date Should Not Be Party-Restricted. 56
- Conclusion58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	46
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , No. 23-10362, 2023 WL 2913725 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023).....	56
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)	24, 29
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	42
<i>Bank One Chicago, N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996).....	42
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	55
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	57
<i>Canal Auth. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	41
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 105 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	42
<i>Contender Farms, LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Crowe v. Henry</i> , 115 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 1994)	48

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC,
138 S.Ct. 960 (2018).....22

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....43

In re EPA,
803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)57

Equitable Equip. Co. v. Director, Off. of Worker’s Comp. Programs,
191 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 1999)43

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S.Ct. 1150 (2021).....47

Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.,
535 U.S. 743 (2002).....43

Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden,
63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....58

Global Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC,
714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983)44

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33 (1989).....43

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....57

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)45

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81 (1996).....22

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3rd Cir. 2004)38

La. Env’t Soc’y v. Coleman,
537 F.2d 79 (5th Cir. 1976)38

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....52

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)52

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,
59 U.S. 272 (1855).....42, 45

N.Y. Legal Assistance Grp. v. DeVos,
527 F.Supp.3d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)11

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Callaway,
524 F.2d 79 (2nd Cir. 1975)39

Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall,
628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....39

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....42

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....55, 56

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)24

Rest. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)*passim*

RLC Indus. Co. v. CIR,
58 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 1995)43

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)36

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....42, 43

Sweet v. Cardona,
No. C 19-03674 WHA, 2023 WL 2213610 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24,
2023)35, 37

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)22, 23, 31

Texas v. Seatrains Int'l, S.A.,
 518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)38

Texas v. United States,
 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)57

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.,
 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....36

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden,
 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)55

United Scenic Artists v. NLRB,
 762 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....50

United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.,
 711 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1983)56

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....44

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....54

Wages & White Lion Invs. v. FDA,
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)24

Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller,
 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)55

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....42, 45

West Virginia v. EPA,
 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....57

Western Elec. Co, v. Stern,
 544 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1976)52

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....36, 43, 45
 U.S. Const. art III, § 142, 43

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705.....*passim*
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....47, 57
 15 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(1).....40
 15 U.S.C. § 1666i(b)40
 20 U.S.C. § 1078-11(a)(2)(B).....5
 20 U.S.C. § 1087(c)(1).....7, 53, 54
 20 U.S.C. § 1087d(a)(3).....44
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(a)(1)7
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)*passim*
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1).....5
 20 U.S.C. § 1087j(b)5
 20 U.S.C. § 1094(c)(3)(B)7
 20 U.S.C. § 1095a6
 20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3.....44
 20 U.S.C. § 347444
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4
 28 U.S.C. § 13314
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....41
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....41

28 U.S.C. § 207252

31 U.S.C. § 3711(e)(2).....6

31 U.S.C. § 37166

31 U.S.C. § 3720A(b)6

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No.
111-152, 124 Stat. 10294

Institutional Eligibility Under the Higher Education Act of 19651

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 668.719, 23, 25, 47

34 C.F.R. § 668.7224, 25, 51

34 C.F.R. § 668.7324, 49, 51

34 C.F.R. § 668.7424

34 C.F.R. § 668.7523, 25, 47

34 C.F.R. § 668.11711

34 C.F.R. § 668.12511, 49, 51

34 C.F.R. § 668.50024, 26

34 C.F.R. § 668.50124, 26, 47

34 C.F.R. § 674.3312

34 C.F.R. § 682.40212

34 C.F.R. § 685.2066, 8, 10, 40

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(3) (July 1, 2020)8, 25

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(6)(i) (July 1, 2020).....11, 27

34 C.F.R. § 685.214*passim*

34 C.F.R. § 685.214 (July 1, 2020).....*passim*

34 C.F.R. § 685.401*passim*

34 C.F.R. § 685.40210, 51

34 C.F.R. § 685.40310, 51

34 C.F.R. § 685.40451

34 C.F.R. § 685.40510, 35, 51

34 C.F.R. § 685.406*passim*

34 C.F.R. § 685.40743

34 C.F.R. § 685.40910, 11, 27

59 Fed. Reg. 61664 (Dec. 1, 1994).....6, 40

81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....7, 8, 45

84 Fed. Reg. 49788 (Sept. 23, 2019)8

87 Fed. Reg. 65904 (Nov. 1, 2022).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....42

Cambridge Dictionary53

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 2962 (3d ed. Apr. 2023 update)39

Frank Chang, Essay, *The Administrative Procedure Act’s Stay Provision: Bypassing Scylla and Charybdis of Preliminary Injunctions*, 85 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 1529, 1549 (2017).....57

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary>.....53

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*, 88 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 1121 (2020).....57

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *Federal Student Aid, 2023-24 Federal School Code List (August 2023)*33

U.S. Dep't of Educ., Federal Student Aid, *Closed School Search Page (Aug. 14, 2023)*.....32, 34
